SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1155/2017

KERALA STATE HAJ COMMITTEE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NO. 160340/2018 IN W.P.(C) NO. 788/2018 TO BE LISTED ON 6.12.2018)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 788/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

I.A. NO. 160340/2018- APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS.

Date: 06-12-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR

Mr. Sulaiman Mohd. Khan, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Ainul Ansari, Adv.

Ms. Taiba Khan, Adv.

Mr. Kripa Shankar Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

Ms. Madhvi Diwan, Adv.

Ms. Tanisha Samanta, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Hemant Arya, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1155/2017

Ms. Pinky Anand, learned ASG has produced a copy of letter dated July 07, 2018 as per which the Haj Committee of India has, pursuant to the directions of this Court contained in order dated March 13, 2018, decided as under:

"Haj Committee of India issued a Circular No. 22 dated 25th April, 2018 calling for passports/undertaking from the 5th timer pilgrims between the age (65-69) within the quota of the State. Accordingly (547) 5th timer pilgrims between (65-69) agreed to proceed to Haj and they were selected, 505 pilgrims didn't agree to the conditions and decline to proceed. This quota has been transferred to general waiting list of the particular State."

She submits that this decision redresses the grievances of the petitioner(s) and, therefore, nothing remains to be decided. However, it is stated on behalf of the petitioner(s) in W.P.(C) No. 1155/2017 that he has already mentioned that there are some other issues which are to be decided.

List the matter in the 2nd Week of January, 2019.

Writ Petition(C) NO. 788/2018

Issue notice in the Writ Petition (C) No. 788/2018 as well as intervention application(s)in Writ Petition (C) No. 1155/2017.

List the matter in the 2^{nd} Week of January, 2019.

(ASHWANI THAKUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR